• Kytta Odorless cream, 150 g

Information for Kytta Geruchsneutral Creme, 150 g

Important Notices (Mandatory Information):

Kytta Odor Neutral.
Active Ingredient: Comfrey Root Fluid Extract. Areas of application: For topical treatment of pain and Swelling of knee joint osteoarthritis degenerative origin; acute Myalgia in the area of the back; sprains, bruises and strains sports and accident injuries. warning: Contains Butyl-, Ethyl-, Methyl-, 2-Methylpropyl - and Propyl- 4-hydroxy-benzoate (parabens), peanut oil, and Cetyl stearyl alcohol.

To be the risks and side effects read the package leaflet and ask your doctor or pharmacist.


LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER,

Kytta Odorless
Cream -
Active Ingredient: 35 % Comfrey Root Fluid Extract (1:2)
For use in adults and children 12 years of age.

Dear patient, dear Patient!
Read all of this leaflet carefully because it contains important information for you. This medicine is also available without a prescription. The best possible To achieve treatment success Kytta Odor, however are correctly applied.
  • , you pick up the leaflet. You might like these later read again.
  • ask your pharmacist if you need more information or need advice.
  • , If your symptoms worsen or after 7 days no Improvement, you definitely need a doctor attention.
  • , When one of the listed side effects gets serious, compromised or you notice any side effects not in this use of the information given, please inform Your doctor or pharmacist.


This leaflet includes: -
  1. , WHAT IS Kytta odor neutral is AND WHAT IT IS USED for?
  2. , WHAT YOU MUST PRIOR to THE APPLICATION OF Kytta odor neutral NOTE?
  3. HOW IS Kytta ODORLESS to APPLY?
  4. , POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS?
  5. HOW IS Kytta odour-neutral STORE?
  6. FURTHER INFORMATION


1. WHAT IS Kytta odor neutral is AND WHAT IT IS USED for?

Kytta odor neutral is a medicine for external The treatment of pain and swelling in knee joint osteoarthritis degenerative origin, acute muscle pain (Myalgia) in the The area of the back; sprains, bruises and strains after Sports and accident injuries. In Kytta odor neutral active substance contained comfrey root fluid extract is used for external use against inflammation, swelling, and Pain.

2. WHAT YOU NEED to PRIOR to THE APPLICATION OF Kytta odor neutral NOTE?

Kytta Odor should not be used if you are allergic (hypersensitive) to comfrey, Butyl-, Ethyl-, Methyl-, 2-Methylpropyl - and Propyl-4 - hydroxybenzoate (parabens), Peanut, soya or to any of the other ingredients of Kytta, are odour-neutral.

Take special care in the application of Kytta odor neutral required
  • in children under 12 years of age, as no sufficient Studies are available.
  • in patients with allergic pre-existing condition, as this more often prone to hypersensitivity reactions.

Patients, the [apply 203] Kytta [203] odor neutral for the first Time, should the drug of small-scale, e.g., on the wrist, Test compatibility. When should the complaints Self-treatment with Kytta odor neutral not within 3 - 4 Days persist, seek medical attention.

In the case of application of Kytta odor neutral with other Medicines,:
Please inform your doctor or pharmacist if you have any other Medicines or have recently taken, are taking, even if it is non-prescription medicines.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding:
Use in pregnancy and lactation should only Consultation with the doctor to be done.

Ability to drive and Use machines:
No special precautions are required.

Important information about some of the ingredients of Kytta Odor:
Cetostearyl alcohol may cause locally limited skin irritation (e.g., Contact dermatitis) cause. Peanut oil can rare serious allergic reactions. Butyl-, Ethyl-, Methyl-, 2-Methylpropyl - and Propyl - 4-hydroxybenzoate (parabens) can Hypersensitivity reactions, including late reactions, cause. Kytta Odor should not be applied to open wounds, in the eyes or on mucous membranes will be applied. The application may only on intact skin occur.

3. HOW to use Kytta odourless?

You [turn 203] Kytta [203] Odour exactly according to the instructions in this leaflet on. Please ask your doctor or Your doctor or pharmacist if you are not quite sure. If the doctor not otherwise prescribed, the usual dose is: Depending on the size of the treating the body and strength of the complaints, two- to four times daily, a ribbon of Ointment of 2 - 6 cm in length application.

Type of application:
Kytta Odor on the treated parts of the body apply carefully and massage into the skin.

Duration of application:
The application can, or until the resolution of complaints Statement of the physician be to continue.

If you apply a larger amount of Kytta odor neutral, as you should:
Continue with the application, as it is in the Dosage instructions is described. In principle, of the Use of higher dosages than 3. specified, not recommended. In case of accidental ingestion of large quantities, are the remains of to remove from the mouth and nose and a doctor.

If the application of Kytta Odorless forget have:
Do not apply a double dose to make up for the previous Application forget. Continue with the application, so as it is in the dosage instructions.

If you cancel the application of Kytta Odor:
A disruption or early ending of treatment is harmless.

4. WHAT SIDE EFFECTS ARE POSSIBLE?

Like all medicines, 203] Kytta [203] Odor side effects [ don't have the but not everyone gets them.

, When the Frequency of possible side effects listed Are the following categories are used:
Very common: more than 1 user in 10
common: , 1 to 10 users in 100
Occasionally,: , 1 to 10 users in 1 000
Rare: , 1 to 10 users in 10 000
Very rare: less than 1 user in 10 000
: Not known: frequency on the basis of the available data is not predict.


The reports of side effects from clinical studies were a small number of patients and were irregular. Since the the following possible side effects on spontaneous reports from extensive application in accordance with the market introduction is based, is a precise estimation of frequency is not possible. Therefore, the The frequency of "not known" to be classified.

Possible Side Effects,:
However, due to individual reactions to the ingredients can local skin reactions occur. As with all medicines, to external application according to the application Hypersensitivity reactions occur. This can either the skin where the medicine was applied, or other parts of the body occur.

Immune system disorders:
  • localized hypersensitivity reactions Application site.
  • , General hypersensitivity reactions in the Form of Hives, and angioedema (sudden swelling of the face, the eyelids or in the Mundbereich). In addition, it can Hypersensitivity reactions, for example, of the gastro–intestinal tract (e.g., Nausea, abdominal pain), eye (e.g., allergic Conjunctivitis), runny nose respiratory tract (e.g.,allergic, difficult breathing and spasm) or of the heart–circulatory system (for example, B. drop in blood pressure, heart palpitations) come.


Other possible side effects,:
Diseases of the skin and subcutaneous tissue disorders e.g. Contact dermatitis, eczema, sensations of pain and Burning on the Skin, itching, redness, and skin rashes (e.g., in the Form of Not bubbles) that are on the application site is limited. In severe cases, a doctor should be consulted.

If you notice side effects, contact your doctor or pharmacist or nurse. This also applies for side effects not listed in this leaflet are. You can side effects directly to the Federal Institute Drugs and medical products, Dept. Pharmacovigilance, Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger - Allee 3, D-53175 Bonn, Website: www.bfarm.de view. By reporting side effects, you can contribute more information about the safety of this Medicines are available.

5. HOW to STORE Kytta odourless?

Medicines out of reach of children. You may not use the Medicine after the on the carton and on the Tube expiry date do not use.

Storage conditions:
Do not store above 25 °C.

Note on shelf-life after first opening:
12 months of

6. FOR MORE INFORMATION,

What Kytta contains odour-neutral:
The active ingredient is: 100 g Kytta Odorless contains: 35.0 g Comfrey Root Fluid Extract (1:2) (Extraction Solvent: Ethanol 60 Vol.-%).
The other ingredients are: 2-Phenoxyethanol-[butyl -, ethyl -, methyl, (2-methylpropyl) - propyl] (4-hydroxy-benzoate), Sodium hydroxide, PPG-1-PEG-9 Lauryl Glycol Ether, Cetostearyl Alcohol, Glycerol Mono Stearate, Sodium Lauryl Sulfate, Peanut oil, purified water.

As Kytta Odor-free looks like and contents of the pack:
Beige Cream. Pack of 30 g of cream; pack of 50 g of cream; Pack with 100 g of cream; pack with 150 g of cream.

Marketing Authorisation Holder
Merck Self-Medication GmbH
Frankfurter Straße 250
D-64293 Darmstadt
Tel.-No.: 0 61 51/8 56-22 60
Fax No.: 0 61 51/8 56-22 03

Manufacturer:
Merck Kommanditgesellschaft auf Aktien & Co
Factory Spittal
A-9800 Spittal / Drau

This leaflet was last revised in may 2014.

Source: information leaflet,
Date: 04/2018

To risks and side effects read the package insert and ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Gebrauchsinformationen zum: Kytta Geruchsneutral Creme, 150 g

Wichtige Hinweise (Pflichtangaben):

Kytta Geruchsneutral.
Wirkstoff: Beinwellwurzel-Fluidextrakt. Anwendungsgebiete: Zur äußerlichen Behandlung von Schmerzen und Schwellungen bei Kniegelenksarthrose degenerativen Ursprungs; akuten Myalgien im Bereich des Rückens; Verstauchungen, Prellungen und Zerrungen nach Sport- und Unfallverletzungen. Warnhinweis: Enthält Butyl-, Ethyl-, Methyl-, 2-Methylpropyl- und Propyl- 4-hydroxybenzoat (Parabene), Erdnussöl und Cetylstearylalkohol.

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.


GEBRAUCHSINFORMATION: INFORMATION FÜR DEN ANWENDER

Kytta Geruchsneutral
Creme
Wirkstoff: 35 % Beinwellwurzel-Fluidextrakt (1:2)
Zur Anwendung bei Erwachsenen und Kindern ab 12 Jahren.

Liebe Patientin, lieber Patient!
Lesen Sie die gesamte Packungsbeilage sorgfältig durch, denn sie enthält wichtige Informationen für Sie. Dieses Arzneimittel ist auch ohne Verschreibung erhältlich. Um einen bestmöglichen Behandlungserfolg zu erzielen, muss Kytta Geruchsneutral jedoch vorschriftsmäßig angewendet werden.
  • Heben Sie die Packungsbeilage auf. Vielleicht möchten Sie diese später nochmals lesen.
  • Fragen Sie Ihren Apotheker, wenn Sie weitere Informationen oder einen Rat benötigen.
  • Wenn sich Ihre Symptome verschlimmern oder nach 7 Tagen keine Besserung eintritt, müssen Sie auf jeden Fall einen Arzt aufsuchen.
  • Wenn eine der aufgeführten Nebenwirkungen Sie erheblich beeinträchtigt oder Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, die nicht in dieser Gebrauchsinformation angegeben sind, informieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.


Diese Packungsbeilage beinhaltet:
  1. WAS IST KYTTA GERUCHSNEUTRAL UND WOFÜR WIRD SIE ANGEWENDET?
  2. WAS MÜSSEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG VON KYTTA GERUCHSNEUTRAL BEACHTEN?
  3. WIE IST KYTTA GERUCHSNEUTRAL ANZUWENDEN?
  4. WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?
  5. WIE IST KYTTA GERUCHSNEUTRAL AUFZUBEWAHREN?
  6. WEITERE INFORMATIONEN


1. WAS IST KYTTA GERUCHSNEUTRAL UND WOFÜR WIRD SIE ANGEWENDET?

Kytta Geruchsneutral ist ein Arzneimittel zur äußerlichen Behandlung von Schmerzen und Schwellungen bei Kniegelenksarthrose degenerativen Ursprungs; akuten Muskelschmerzen (Myalgien) im Bereich des Rückens; Verstauchungen, Prellungen und Zerrungen nach Sport- und Unfallverletzungen. Der in Kytta Geruchsneutral enthaltene Wirkstoff Beinwellwurzel-Fluidextrakt dient zur äußerlichen Anwendung gegen Entzündungen, Schwellungen und Schmerzen.

2. WAS MÜSSEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG VON KYTTA GERUCHSNEUTRAL BEACHTEN?

Kytta Geruchsneutral darf nicht angewendet werden, wenn Sie überempfindlich (allergisch) gegenüber Beinwell, Butyl-, Ethyl-, Methyl-, 2-Methylpropyl- und Propyl-4- hydroxybenzoat (Parabene), Erdnuss, Soja oder einem der sonstigen Bestandteile von Kytta Geruchsneutral sind.

Besondere Vorsicht bei der Anwendung von Kytta Geruchsneutral ist erforderlich
  • bei Kindern unter 12 Jahren, da keine ausreichenden Untersuchungen vorliegen.
  • bei Patienten mit allergischer Vorerkrankung, da diese häufiger zu Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen neigen.

Patienten, die Kytta Geruchsneutral zum ersten Mal anwenden, sollten das Arzneimittel kleinflächig, z. B. am Handgelenk, auf Verträglichkeit testen. Sollten sich die Beschwerden bei Selbstbehandlung mit Kytta Geruchsneutral nicht innerhalb von 3 - 4 Tagen bessern, ist ein Arzt aufzusuchen.

Bei Anwendung von Kytta Geruchsneutral mit anderen Arzneimitteln:
Bitte informieren Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie andere Arzneimittel einnehmen bzw. vor kurzem eingenommen haben, auch wenn es sich um nicht verschreibungspflichtige Arzneimittel handelt.

Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit:
Die Anwendung in der Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit sollte nur nach Rücksprache mit dem Arzt erfolgen.

Verkehrstüchtigkeit und das Bedienen von Maschinen:
Es sind keine besonderen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen erforderlich.

Wichtige Informationen über bestimmte sonstige Bestandteile von Kytta Geruchsneutral:
Cetylstearylalkohol kann örtlich begrenzt Hautreizungen (z. B. Kontaktdermatitis) hervorrufen. Erdnussöl kann selten schwere allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen. Butyl-, Ethyl-, Methyl-, 2-Methylpropyl- und Propyl- 4-hydroxybenzoat (Parabene) können Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen, auch Spätreaktionen, hervorrufen. Kytta Geruchsneutral soll nicht auf offene Wunden, in die Augen oder auf Schleimhäute aufgetragen werden. Die Anwendung darf nur auf intakter Haut erfolgen.

3. WIE IST KYTTA GERUCHSNEUTRAL ANZUWENDEN?

Wenden Sie Kytta Geruchsneutral immer genau nach der Anweisung in dieser Packungsbeilage an. Bitte fragen Sie bei Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker nach, wenn Sie nicht ganz sicher sind. Falls vom Arzt nicht anders verordnet, ist die übliche Dosis: Je nach Größe der zu behandelnden Körperstelle und nach Stärke der Beschwerden, zwei- bis viermal täglich einen Salbenstrang von 2 - 6 cm Länge auftragen.

Art der Anwendung:
Kytta Geruchsneutral auf die zu behandelnden Körperstellen auftragen und sorgfältig einmassieren.

Dauer der Anwendung:
Die Anwendung kann bis zum Abklingen der Beschwerden oder nach Anweisung des Arztes weitergeführt werden.

Wenn Sie eine größere Menge Kytta Geruchsneutral angewendet haben, als Sie sollten:
Fahren Sie mit der Anwendung fort, so wie es in der Dosierungsanleitung beschrieben ist. Grundsätzlich ist von der Anwendung höherer Dosierungen als unter 3. angegeben, abzuraten. Bei versehentlichem Verschlucken größerer Mengen, sind die Reste aus Mund und Nase zu entfernen und ein Arzt aufzusuchen.

Wenn Sie die Anwendung von Kytta Geruchsneutral vergessen haben:
Wenden Sie nicht die doppelte Dosis an, wenn Sie die vorherige Anwendung vergessen haben. Fahren Sie mit der Anwendung fort, so wie es in der Dosierungsanleitung beschrieben ist.

Wenn Sie die Anwendung von Kytta Geruchsneutral abbrechen:
Eine Unterbrechung oder vorzeitige Beendigung der Behandlung ist unbedenklich.

4. WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?

Wie alle Arzneimittel kann Kytta Geruchsneutral Nebenwirkungen haben, die aber nicht bei jedem auftreten müssen.

Bei den Häufigkeitsangaben zu Nebenwirkungen Werden folgende Kategorien zugrunde gelegt:
Sehr häufig: mehr als 1 Behandelter von 10
Häufig: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 100
Gelegentlich: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 1 000
Selten: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 10 000
Sehr selten: weniger als 1 Behandelter von 10 000
Nicht bekannt: Häufigkeit auf Grundlage der verfügbaren Daten nicht abschätzbar.


Die Nebenwirkungsmeldungen aus klinischen Studien stammten aus einer geringen Patientenzahl und waren unregelmäßig. Da die folgenden möglichen Nebenwirkungen auf spontanen Meldungen aus umfangreicher Anwendung nach der Markteinführung beruhen, ist eine präzise Schätzung der Häufigkeit nicht möglich. Daher ist die Häufigkeit als "nicht bekannt" einzustufen.

Mögliche Nebenwirkungen:
Bedingt durch individuelle Reaktionen auf die Inhaltstoffe können lokale Hautreaktionen auftreten. Wie bei allen Arzneimitteln zur äußerlichen Anwendung können nach der Anwendung Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen auftreten. Diese können entweder an der Hautstelle, wo das Arzneimittel aufgetragen wurde, oder auch an anderen Körperstellen auftreten.

Erkrankungen des Immunsystems:
  • örtlich begrenzte Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen an der Auftragungsstelle.
  • allgemeine Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen in Form von Nesselsucht, sowie Angioödemen (plötzliche Schwellungen im Gesicht, der Augenlider oder im Mundbereich). Zudem kann es zu Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen z. B. des Magen–Darm–Traktes (z. B. Übelkeit, Bauchschmerzen), der Augen (z. B. allergische Bindehautentzündung), der Atemwege (z. B. allergischer Schnupfen, erschwerte Atmung und Spasmen) oder des Herz–Kreislaufsystems (z. B. Blutdruckabfall, Herzrasen) kommen.


Andere mögliche Nebenwirkungen:
Erkrankungen der Haut und des Unterhautzellgewebes z. B. Kontaktdermatitis, Ekzeme, Schmerzempfindungen und Brennen auf der Haut, Juckreiz, Rötungen sowie Hautausschläge (z. B. in Form von Bläschen), die nicht auf die Auftragungsstelle begrenzt sind. In schweren Fällen sollte ein Arzt konsultiert werden.

Wenn Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker oder das medizinische Fachpersonal. Dies gilt auch für Nebenwirkungen, die nicht in dieser Packungsbeilage angegeben sind. Sie können Nebenwirkungen auch direkt dem Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte, Abt. Pharmakovigilanz, Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger- Allee 3, D-53175 Bonn, Website: www.bfarm.de anzeigen. Indem Sie Nebenwirkungen melden, können Sie dazu beitragen, dass mehr Informationen über die Sicherheit dieses Arzneimittel zur Verfügung stehen.

5. WIE IST KYTTA GERUCHSNEUTRAL AUFZUBEWAHREN?

Arzneimittel für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Sie dürfen das Arzneimittel nach dem auf der Faltschachtel und auf der Tube angegebenen Verfalldatum nicht mehr verwenden.

Aufbewahrungsbedingungen:
Nicht über 25 °C aufbewahren.

Hinweis auf Haltbarkeit nach Anbruch:
12 Monate

6. WEITERE INFORMATIONEN

Was Kytta Geruchsneutral enthält:
Der Wirkstoff ist: 100 g Kytta Geruchsneutral enthält: 35,0 g Beinwellwurzel-Fluidextrakt (1:2) (Auszugsmittel: Ethanol 60 Vol.-%).
Die sonstigen Bestandteile sind: 2-Phenoxyethanol-[butyl, ethyl, methyl, (2-methylpropyl), propyl] (4-hydroxybenzoat), Natriumhydroxid, PPG-1-PEG-9 Lauryl Glycol Ether, Cetylstearylalkohol, Glycerolmonostearat, Natriumdodecylsulfat, Erdnussöl, gereinigtes Wasser.

Wie Kytta Geruchsneutral aussieht und Inhalt der Packung:
Beige Creme. Packung mit 30 g Creme; Packung mit 50 g Creme; Packung mit 100 g Creme; Packung mit 150 g Creme.

Pharmazeutischer Unternehmer
Merck Selbstmedikation GmbH
Frankfurter Straße 250
64293 Darmstadt
Tel.-Nr.: 0 61 51/8 56-22 60
Fax-Nr.: 0 61 51/8 56-22 03

Hersteller:
Merck Kommanditgesellschaft auf Aktien & Co
Werk Spittal
A-9800 Spittal / Drau

Diese Gebrauchsinformation wurde zuletzt überarbeitet im Mai 2014.

Quelle: Angaben der Packungsbeilage
Stand: 04/2018

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

Kytta Odorless cream, 150 g

For external treatment of pain and swelling in the knee joint, osteoarthritis is degenerative in origin, acute Myalgia in the back, sprains, contusions and strains after sports and accident injuries
  • Manufacturer: P&G Health Germany GmbH
  • PZN: 10551913
  • Dosage: Creme
  • Content: 150 g
  • Reward Points: 123
  • Availability: In Stock
  • 34.64€
  • 22.49€


Related Products

Kytta is odour-neutral, 100 g

Kytta is odour-neutral, 100 g

Information for Kytta Geruchsneutral, 100 g Important Notices (Mandatory Information): Kytta ..

18.63€ 27.94€

Kytta Odor-free, 50 g

Kytta Odor-free, 50 g

Information for Kytta Geruchsneutral, 50 g Important Notices (Mandatory Information): Kytta O..

13.04€ 17.41€

Most popular at Pain & Inflammation

IBU-ratiopharm 400 mg in acute pain tablets, 50 EA

IBU-ratiopharm 400 mg in acute pain tablets, 50 EA

Information for IBU-ratiopharm 400 mg akut Schmerztabletten, 50 pcs. Important Information (Mand..

13.89€ 20.39€

Calcium 1000 Hexal, 100 pcs.

Calcium 1000 Hexal, 100 pcs.

Information for Calcium 1000 Hexal, 100 pcs. Important Notices (Mandatory Information): Calc..

38.69€ 55.97€

Vigantol Of 1,000 IU Of Vitamin D3 Tablets, 50 EA

Vigantol Of 1,000 IU Of Vitamin D3 Tablets, 50 EA

use the information to: Vigantol of 1,000 IU of Vitamin D3 tablets, 50 St Important Informati..

9.35€ 10.81€

Lösnesium Effervescent Granules Sachets, 50 pcs.

Lösnesium Effervescent Granules Sachets, 50 pcs.

use the information to: Lösnesium effervescent granules sachets, 50 St Important Notes (Manda..

24.40€ 31.98€

Most popular in Germany

Ibu 400 acute 1A Pharma, 50 pcs.

Ibu 400 acute 1A Pharma, 50 pcs.

Information for Ibu 400 akut - 1A Pharma, 50 pcs. Important Notices (Mandatory Information): ..

11.51€ 17.38€

Voltaren Pain Forte 23,2 Mg/G, 180 g

Voltaren Pain Forte 23,2 Mg/G, 180 g

Information for Voltaren Schmerzgel Forte 23,2 Mg/G, 180 g Important Notices (Mandatory Informat..

31.67€ 43.51€

Magnesium Verla N Coated Tablets, 200 pcs.

Magnesium Verla N Coated Tablets, 200 pcs.

use information about: Magnesium Verla N coated tablets, 200 St Important Information (Mandat..

18.72€ 26.15€

Yahoo extra film-coated Tablets, 50 EA

Yahoo extra film-coated Tablets, 50 EA

use the information to: Dolormin extra film-coated Tablets, 50 St Important Notes (Mandatory ..

27.89€ 33.89€